24-1293

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

National Association of Industrial Bankers, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Philip J. Weiser, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, et al.

 $Defendants\hbox{-}Appellants.$

On appeal from an order granting motion for preliminary injunction in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Civil Case No. 1:24-cv-812-DDD-KAS, Judge Daniel D. Domenico, presiding

Amicus Brief of the State of Utah and Eleven Other States in Support of Appellees and Affirmance

Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General
Stanford Purser
Utah Solicitor General
Steve Geary
Assistant Utah Solicitor General
Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
(801) 366-0100

Counsel for Amicus States in Support of Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF | CONTENTS | I |
|------------|---|----|
| TABLE OF | Authorities | II |
| AMICI'S AU | UTHORITY AND INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMEN | Т | 2 |
| I. | Colorado Interferes with the Competitive Equality of State- and Federally-Chartered Institutions and Preserving the Advantages of the Dual Banking System | 4 |
| II. | Colorado Interferes with States' Ability to Protect the Interests of Shareholders, Members, Depositors, and Customers of State-Chartered Institutions | 7 |
| CONCLUSI | ON | 9 |
| ADDITION | AL COUNSEL | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases |
|--|
| Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A., 602 U.S. 205 (2024) |
| FDIC ex rel. Co-op. Bank v. Rippy, 799 F.3d 301 (2015) |
| Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp., 439 U.S. 299 (1978) |
| Statutes |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1817(a)(3) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1831o(h)(3) |
| 12 U.S.C. § 35 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 484 |
| Ala. Code § 5-5A-18.1 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-13-106 |
| Ga. Code § 7-1-3(a)(6) |
| Ga. Code § 7-1-628(c)(2) |
| La. Stat. § 6:121.B(1) |
| La. Stat. § 6:5 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-1,140 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 1101.02 |
| Utah Code, Title 7 |
| Utah Code § 7-1-102(1) |
| Utah Code § 7-1-314 |
| Utah Code § 7-1-323(3) |
| Utah Code § 7-3-25 |
| Utah Code § 7-8-15 |
| Utah Code § 7-9-29 |

| Rules | |
|---|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) | |
| Secondary Sources | |
| 2024 Report of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions, State of Utah, (UDFI Annual Report), https://dfi.utah.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2024/10/Annual.pdf | , |
| Gillian G.H. Garcia, Failing Prompt Corrective Action, 11 J. Banking Regul. 171, 180 (2010) | ; |

AMICI'S AUTHORITY AND INTEREST

Amici states of Utah, Alabama, Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, Nebraska, North Dakota, Ohio, South Carolina, South Dakota, Texas, and Wyoming (Amici States) are all entities listed in the first sentence of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) and are thus authorized to file an amicus brief without the consent of the parties or leave of court. Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).
